

### International Standard

**ISO 3966** 

# Measurement of fluid flow in closed conduits — Velocity area method using Pitot static tubes

Mesurage du débit des fluides dans les conduites fermées — Méthode d'exploration du champ des vitesses au moyen de tubes de Pitot doubles

**Document Prev** 

ISO/PRF 3966

https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/iso/156fd5d9-31c3-4c6a-86d5-0c7f0438219f/iso-prf-3966

#### Fourth edition

# PROOF/ÉPREUVE

# iTeh Standards (https://standards.iteh.ai) Document Preview

ISO/PRF 3966

https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/iso/156fd5d9-31c3-4c6a-86d5-0c7f0438219f/iso-prf-3966



#### **COPYRIGHT PROTECTED DOCUMENT**

© ISO 2025

All rights reserved. Unless otherwise specified, or required in the context of its implementation, no part of this publication may be reproduced or utilized otherwise in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, or posting on the internet or an intranet, without prior written permission. Permission can be requested from either ISO at the address below or ISO's member body in the country of the requester.

ISO copyright office CP 401 • Ch. de Blandonnet 8 CH-1214 Vernier, Geneva Phone: +41 22 749 01 11 Email: copyright@iso.org

Website: <u>www.iso.org</u> Published in Switzerland

PROOF/ÉPREUVE

Contents						
Fo	Forewordv					
1	Scope		1			
2	Norm	ative references	1			
3		Terms, definitions and symbols				
3	3.1	Terms and definitions				
	3.2	Symbols				
4	Principle					
4	4.1	General principle				
	1.1	4.1.1 Graphical integration of the velocity area (see <u>Clause 9</u> )				
		4.1.2 Numerical integration of the velocity area (see <u>Glause 10</u> )	4			
		4.1.3 Arithmetical methods (see <u>Clause 11</u> )	4			
	4.2	Measurement of the measuring cross-section				
		4.2.1 Circular cross-sections				
	4.0	4.2.2 Rectangular cross-sections				
	4.3	Measurement of local velocities				
		4.3.1 Method of exploring traverse section				
		4.3.3 Checking of velocity distribution				
	4.4	Location and number of measuring points in the cross-section				
	***	4.4.1 General requirements				
		4.4.2 Circular cross-sections	6			
		4.4.3 Rectangular cross-sections	6			
5	Desig	Design of Pitot tubes				
	5.1	General description	6			
	5.2	Criteria to be fulfilled by the Pitot tube	7			
6	Regui	irements for use of Pitot tubes Ment Preview	Я			
U	6.1	Selection of the measuring cross-section	8			
		6.1.1 Location of the measuring cross-section (of selection)				
		6.1.2 Avoidance of asymmetry, swirl and turbulences	8			
		0.1.0 Planinam nov acviación				
		6.1.4 Measuring cross-sectional velocity distribution				
		6.1.5 Measuring cross-sectional temperature distribution				
	( )	6.1.6 Preliminary traverse tests				
	6.2	Devices for improving flow conditions				
		6.2.2 Profile developer				
		6.2.3 Turning vanes				
		6.2.4 Static mixer				
		6.2.5 Positioning/Location of devices	17			
		6.2.6 Provisional guiding installation				
	6.3	Limits of use				
		6.3.1 Nature of the fluid				
		6.3.2 Range of velocities				
		6.3.3 Nature of the flow				
		6.3.5 Influence of turbulence				
	6.4	Performance of measurements				
	0.1	6.4.1 Measurement of differential pressure				
		6.4.2 Differential pressure fluctuations				
		6.4.3 Determination of fluid density	19			
	6.5	Inspection and maintenance of the Pitot tube	19			
7	Posit	ioning of Pitot tube	19			

8		rity computation		
	8.1	Verification of conditions for a measurement		
	8.2	Formulae for velocity computation		
9	Determination of the discharge velocity by graphical integration of the velocity area			
	9.1 9.2	Circular cross-section Rectangular cross-sections		
40				
10	10.1	rmination of the discharge velocity by numerical integration of the velocity area		
	10.1	Rectangular cross-sections		
11	Determination of the discharge velocity by arithmetic methods			
11	11.1	"Log-linear" method	29	
		11.1.1 Circular cross-sections		
		11.1.2 Rectangular cross-sections		
	11.2	Log-Chebyshev method		
		11.2.1 Circular cross-sections		
		11.2.2 Rectangular cross-sections		
12	Corre	ections of local velocity measurements	32	
	12.1	Correction for stem blockage	32	
		<ul><li>12.1.1 Case where the correction can be neglected</li></ul>	32 22	
		12.1.3 Estimation of the overall correction of the flow-rate value (application to	32	
		arithmetic methods)	33	
	12.2	Correction for transverse velocity gradient	34	
		12.2.1 Correction for measuring point position	35	
	40.0	12.2.2 Overall correction of flow rate		
	12.3	Correction for turbulence  Correction for head loss	36	
	12.4			
13		CS	37	
	13.1	Definition of the error MANAGEMENT CANAGEMENT CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P		
	13.2	13.2.1 Random errors		
		13.2.2 Systematic errors ISO/PRF 3966	38	
	13.3	Errors in the estimation of flow rate 5664549-3163-4664-8645-067604382196480-pcf-396	16.39	
		13.3.1 Random errors		
		13.3.2 Systematic errors		
	13.4	Definition of the standard uncertainty		
	13.5	Definition of the expanded uncertainty		
	13.6	Calculation of standard uncertainty		
		13.6.2 Standard uncertainty on flow-rate measurement		
Annes	z <b>A</b> (no	rmative) Pitot tubes		
	_	rmative) Correction to the measuring position of Pitot tubes used in a transverse	10	
Anne	veloc	ity gradient	49	
Annex	<b>c</b> C (no	rmative) Study concerning turbulence correction	51	
Annex	<b>v D</b> (no	rmative) Damping of pressure gauges	54	
Annex	E (no	rmative) Measurements with a Pitot tube in a compressible fluid	56	
Annex	<b>F</b> (no	rmative) Determination of coefficient m for extrapolation near the wall	60	
Annex	-	formative) Example of calculation of the uncertainty on the flow-rate measurement eans of Pitot tubes	61	
D.I				
Biblio	granh	V	64	

#### Foreword

ISO (the International Organization for Standardization) is a worldwide federation of national standards bodies (ISO member bodies). The work of preparing International Standards is normally carried out through ISO technical committees. Each member body interested in a subject for which a technical committee has been established has the right to be represented on that committee. International organizations, governmental and non-governmental, in liaison with ISO, also take part in the work. ISO collaborates closely with the International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) on all matters of electrotechnical standardization.

The procedures used to develop this document and those intended for its further maintenance are described in the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1. In particular, the different approval criteria needed for the different types of ISO document should be noted. This document was drafted in accordance with the editorial rules of the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2 (see <a href="https://www.iso.org/directives">www.iso.org/directives</a>).

ISO draws attention to the possibility that the implementation of this document may involve the use of (a) patent(s). ISO takes no position concerning the evidence, validity or applicability of any claimed patent rights in respect thereof. As of the date of publication of this document, ISO had not received notice of (a) patent(s) which may be required to implement this document. However, implementers are cautioned that this may not represent the latest information, which may be obtained from the patent database available at <a href="https://www.iso.org/patents">www.iso.org/patents</a>. ISO shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Any trade name used in this document is information given for the convenience of users and does not constitute an endorsement.

For an explanation of the voluntary nature of standards, the meaning of ISO specific terms and expressions related to conformity assessment, as well as information about ISO's adherence to the World Trade Organization (WTO) principles in the Technical Barriers to Trade (TBT), see <a href="https://www.iso.org/iso/foreword.html">www.iso.org/iso/foreword.html</a>.

This document was prepared by Technical Committee ISO/TC 30, *Measurement of fluid flow in closed conduits*, Subcommittee SC 5, *Velocity and mass methods*.

This fourth edition cancels and replaces the third edition (ISO 3966:2020), which has been technically revised.

The main changes are as follows:

- ISO/PRF 3966
- in Bibliography, new references were added;
- in 3.1.9 the wrong word "length" was corrected by "length";
- in 3.2 the "cross-sectional area of the conduit" was replaced by "inner cross-sectional area of the conduit";
- in 3.2 the "pipe diameter" was replaced by "inner pipe diameter";
- in 3.2 the "rectangular conduit height" was replaced by "rectangular conduit inner height";
- in 3.2 the "rectangular conduit width" was replaced by "rectangular conduit inner width";
- in 3.2 the "pipe radius" was replaced by "inner pipe radius";
- in <u>6.1.2</u> devices for improving flow conditions were mentioned;
- in  $\underline{4.1}$  the "±" in the sentence ".....not greater than ±2 %" was deleted;
- in 4.1.1, term "peripheral flow rate" was added and description was revised;
- in <u>6.1.2</u>, sentence "The length of straight pipe......" was replaced by "The straight length (see <u>3.1.9</u>) of pipe......";
- two new subclauses 6.1.4 and 6.1.5 were added;
- the sentence in <u>6.1.6</u> "..... be remedied using one of the devices ....." was replaced by "..... be remedied using one or more of the devices ....."

- figures were added into <u>6.2.1</u> and <u>6.2.2</u> and effects of anti-swirl devices and profile developers were added likewise;
- two new <u>subclauses 6.2.3</u> and <u>6.2.4</u> were added and the related <u>6.2.5</u> was modified likewise;
- the sentence in <u>6.2.5</u> ".....and in any case at a distance....." was replaced by ".....and generally at a distance.....";
- in 6.4.3 the "±" in the sentence ".....does not exceed ±0,5 %" was deleted;
- in <u>8.2</u>, the ".....at Reynolds numbers, *v*, based on....." was replaced by ".....at Reynolds numbers, *Re*, based on.....";
- the essential Formula (8) has been corrected;
- the values in the essential <u>Formula (9)</u> has been updated;
- Formula (11) for the density of moist air was added and the related Formulae (12) to (14) were added likewise;
- the essential Formula (20) has been corrected from  $\sum_{i=2}^{i=n-2} u_i$  to  $\sum_{i=2}^{n-2} u_i$  and in the NOTE, "Formula (1)" was corrected by "Formula (20)";
- the essential Formula (22) has been corrected from  $\sum_{i=3}^{i=n-2} u_i$  to  $\sum_{i=3}^{n-2} u_i$ ;
- in  $\underline{11.1.1}$  and  $\underline{11.2.1}$  the " $r/R_i$ " was replaced by " $r_i/R$ " and the " $y/D_i$ " was replaced by " $y_i/D$ ";
- in <u>Figure 12</u> and in <u>12.4</u> "distance of the total pressure tapping to the plane of static pressure tappings" was replaced by "distance from the axis of stem to the plane of static pressure holes";
- in  $\underline{12.2.2}$  and  $\underline{B.1}k$  was replaced by  $k_a$ ;
- in 13.6.1 the "±" in the sentence ".....is  $\pm v_{\text{max}}/2$ " was deleted;
- in <u>Clause 13</u>, phrases "standard deviation" were replaced by phrases "standard uncertainty" and symbols " $\sigma$ " of "standard deviation" were replaced by "u" of "standard uncertainty" accordingly.
- the 8<sup>th</sup> footnote for "standard deviation" was revised;
- in <u>Clause 13</u>, words "tolerance" were replaced by phrases "expanded uncertainty" and symbols " $\delta$ " of "tolerance" were replaced by "U" of "expanded uncertainty" accordingly.
- in 13.5.3, the " $\pm$ " in the formula (40) was deleted;
- Figure A.4 was shifted before A.2;
- in Formula (C.7), " $\frac{1}{2}\rho v^{-2} = ...$ " was revised as " $\frac{1}{2}\rho \bar{v}^2 = ...$ ";
- the essential Formula (E.6) has been corrected;
- in Annex G introduction, "errors" were replaced by "uncertainties";
- in <u>G.1</u>, word "Error" in the title was replaced by "Uncertainty" and phrases "standard deviation of error" were replaced by phrases "relative standard uncertainty" and symbols " $\sigma$ " were replaced by "u" accordingly;
- in G.2, word "Error" in the title was replaced by "Uncertainty" and phrases "standard deviation of error" were replaced by phrases "relative standard uncertainty" and symbols " $\sigma$ " were replaced by "u" accordingly; Words "tolerance" were replaced by phrases "expanded uncertainty" and symbols " $\delta$ " of "tolerance" were replaced by "U" of "expanded uncertainty" accordingly; The "±" in the last sentence of G.2 ".....less than ±2 %" was deleted;

— all the sections, mathematical formulae and figures have been renumbered.

Any feedback or questions on this document should be directed to the user's national standards body. A complete listing of these bodies can be found at <a href="https://www.iso.org/members.html">www.iso.org/members.html</a>.

# iTeh Standards (https://standards.iteh.ai) Document Preview

ISO/PRF 3966

https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/iso/156fd5d9-31c3-4c6a-86d5-0c7f0438219f/iso-prf-3966